
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Monday, 27 June 2022 
7.00 pm, Civic Suite, Lewisham Town Hall, London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 020 8314 7916 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 
 

3 – 6 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 – 10 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

11 – 25 

5.   Flood risk management strategy 
 

27 – 75 

6.   Air Quality Action Plan 2022-27 
 

77 – 389 

7.   Assets update 
 

391 – 397 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

399 - 427 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 27 June 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Friday, 17 June 2022 
 
  

Councillor James Royston (Chair)  

Councillor Edison Huynh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sian Eiles  

Councillor Aisha Malik-Smith  

Councillor Oana Olaru  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 17 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Louise Krupski (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye and 
Mark Ingleby 

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors  
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair) and Suzannah Clarke 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Leo Gibbons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Patrick Codd (Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport) and 
Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Paul Boulton (Head of Highways), Zahur Khan (Director 
of Public Realm), Louise McBride (Head of Strategic Transport), David Syme (Head of 
Strategic Planning) and Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 

 
1.1 Councillor Adefiranye asked for a clarification of the record of attendees at 

the meeting on 18 January 2022. 
 
1.2 Subject to the clarification on attendance – it was agreed that the minutes 

were an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
1.3 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared an interest in relation to item four as the Chair of 

the Friends of Grove Park nature reserve (which lies within the proposed 
Grove Park urban district park). 

 
2.2 Councillor Clarke declared an interest in relation to item four as a member of 

the Grove Park neighbourhood forum. 
 

3. Infrastructure delivery plan 
 
3.1 David Syme (Head of Strategic Planning) introduced the report - setting out 

the process for preparing the plan, the changes that had been made and the 
relationship between this plan and the development of the Local Plan. The 
following key points were noted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 
 

2 

 The infrastructure delivery plan identified the strategic infrastructure 
required to support the level of growth anticipated in the borough. This 
included social infrastructure, green spaces, transport requirements and 
utilities. 

 It focused on strategic requirements and did not capture all development 
needs. Local needs would be further considered as part of the 
assessment of major planning applications through the community 
infrastructure and section 106 processes. 

 A range of partners were consulted on the development of the plan. 

 Work had taken place with the Greater London Authority to determine the 
impact of the pandemic and Britain’s departure from the European Union 
on population growth. The population figures were not dissimilar from 
those used in the early versions of the plan. 

 It is intended that the infrastructure delivery plan becomes a delivery 
document, in line with the Council’s capital programme. 

 
3.2 David Syme and Emma Talbot (Director of Planning) responded to questions 

from the Committee and the following key points were noted: 

 The annual infrastructure funding statement would detail all community 
infrastructure and section 106 spending. 

 The Council had adopted a proactive approach to the co-location of public 
services. 

 Further information could be provided about leisure facilities in Whitefoot. 

 The Council’ regeneration and capital strategy boards prioritised spending 
on community infrastructure projects. Officers recognised the importance 
of green space. 

 Consideration would be given to including additional information about the 
urban district park in the infrastructure delivery plan. Further work was 
taking place on mapping and assessing the potential for a district park in 
Grove Park. 

 There had been some deregulation of planning classes – making it 
slightly more difficult to prioritise certain types of development. 

 An amendment would be made to the description of youth services in 
Grove Park. 

 Consideration would be given to the naming of the potential district park in 
Grove Park – whilst recognising the importance of using planning 
terminology and the wishes of the local community. 

 A new air quality management plan was currently in development. 

 It was recognised that there had been a focus on the north of the borough 
in previous local plans – because of the extent of development in the 
north of the borough. 

 Consideration would be given to preparing an accessible summary 
document of the plan to be shared more widely. 

 It was intended that the plan be regularly updated. 

 There were requests from partner organisations that it would not be 
possible to fulfil. There would be ongoing discussions with stakeholders. 

 
3.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

 Members highlighted the perceived discrepancy between development in 
different areas of the borough (specifically the divide between north and 
south) 

 Members would welcome additional financial information in the plan. 
 
3.4 Resolved: The Committee recommended that further training for all 

members be provided on the contents of the plan. Members believe that 
consideration should be given to creating an easy read/accessible version 
of plan. It also recommended that the annual review of the plan should 
include the Chair of the Sustainable Development Select Committee. 

 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
4.1 Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

5. Implementation of the Transport Strategy: walking, cycling and healthy 
neighbourhoods 
 
5.1 Zahur Khan (Director of Public Realm), Louise McBride (Head of Strategic 

Transport) and Paul Boulton (Head of Highways) introduced the report – 
outlining the achievements and challenges in delivering the transport strategy 
and local implementation plan. This included an overview of pressures on 
budgets, reprioritisation and the future of the healthy neighbourhoods 
programme. 

 
5.2 Zahur Khan and Louise McBride responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 Data from Transport for London was used to determine the areas in which 
people were more likely to walk and cycle. It was recognised that 
consideration needed to be given to the demographics of local 
populations. 

 It was recognised that consultations should consider people in areas 
surrounding proposed low traffic neighbourhoods – whist also being 
meaningful and manageable. 

 Air quality monitoring was an important part of the assessment of health 
streets programmes. 

 It was originally anticipated in the transport strategy that there would be 
two or three healthy neighbourhoods delivered each year – but this was 
dependent on funding being available. 

 The future availability of funding from Transport for London was still 
unclear. Funding was an issue across London. 

 Work was taking place with (and around schools) to support the schools 
streets programme. 

 Work was coordinated between the Council’s transport, highways, cycling 
and healthy neighbourhoods initiatives. 

 Creating an active travel fund would be a challenge due to the availability 
of funding. A number of projects were ready to begin but the funding was 
not yet available. 

 Officers would welcome suggestions to improve options and opportunities 
for active travel. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 Officers would engage with Transport for London regarding the 
experimental traffic order (and the associated signage) on the A21. 

 Officers would consider innovations and schemes in other boroughs for 
implementing active travel schemes. 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members would welcome the development of an active travel fund –for 
schemes that were ready to be delivered depending on available funding. 

 The report that 70% of local implementation plan projects had been 
delivered with of half of the funding made available was welcomed and 
praised. 

 The importance of improving air quality and local green spaces was 
emphasised. 

 Deprivation should be one of the key measures used to determine the 
location of new healthy neighbourhood programmes. 

 There might be novel approaches to accessing and creating funds for 
active travel schemes. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The Committee considered the final work programme report for the 2021-22 

municipal year. Members also discussed the 2022-23 work programme - the 
following suggestions for the programme were noted: 

 The air quality action plan and flood risk management strategy for the 
Committee’s first meeting. 

 15 minute neighbourhoods 

 The circular economy 

 Food strategy 

 The Council’s emergency planning and disaster recovery protocols 

 The reopening of Council services 

 Major planning developments 

 Asset strategy and the commercial estate 

 The regeneration of Catford Town Centre 
 
6.2 Resolved: that the work programme report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2022-23 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributor: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law, Governance and Elections) 

 

) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment o
[...]
 
response to Mayor and Cabinet. The report covers officer’s responses to 
comments made by Sustainable Development Select Committee on the Local 
Plan at its meeting of 23rd November 2021. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to approve the officers’ response and 
report to the Sustainable Development Select Committee (SDSC). 

 

3. Sustainable Development Select Committee referral  

3.1. At its meeting of 23rd November the SDSC resolved that the Committee would 
refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 

a) The Committee welcomes the updates to the Local Plan and it congratulates 
the planning team for its efforts in engaging with residents – particularly in the 
context of the difficulties posed by the global pandemic. The Committee 
believes that the benefits of the online engagement carried out should be 
captured, the valuable lessons learned and that the good practice identified 
should be disseminated across the Council. Members also note and welcome 
the work to ensure seldom heard voices are given further opportunity to feed 
into this key place making document. 
 

Page 12

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

b) The Committee notes the motion of full Council supporting the creation of an 
integrated district park in Grove Park as an essential part of the borough’s 
green infrastructure. 

c) The Committee recommends that the Grove Park District Park should be 
specifically named and included in the Lewisham Local Plan as well as the 
updated Infrastructure Delivery Plan (which supports the Local Plan). 

d) The Committee also recommends that the Grove Park District Park should be 
included in Lewisham’s strategic infrastructure list of green infrastructure. 

e) Furthermore, the Committee believes that all of the borough’s sites of
[...]
rt easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

15th September 2020 Railway Children urban national park: neighbourhood 
plans and environmental protection considered by 
Sustainable Development Select Committee  

21st July 2021 Council passed a motion on Grove Park District Park to 
support the creation of an integrated district park. 

14th September 2021 Mayor and Cabinet approved officers response 

15th September 2021 Sustainable Development Select Committee consider 
Mayor and Cabinet response. 

23rd November 2022  Lewisham Local Plan - Regulation 19 stage “proposed 
submission” presented to Sustainable Development select 
Committee. 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report addresses a number of outstanding scrutiny matters and provides a 
response to Mayor and Cabinet. The report covers officer’s responses to 
comments made by Sustainable Development Select Committee on the railway 
children urban national park at its meeting of 15th September 2021. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Mayor and Cabinet is recommended to approve the officers’ response and 
report to the Sustainable Development Select Committee (SDSC). 

 

3. Sustainable Development Select Committee referral  

3.1. At its meeting of 15th September the SDSC resolved that the Committee would 
refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as follows: 

a) The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should give consideration 
to the additional evidence provided by the Friends of Railway Children Walk – 
as well as the comments and suggestions made by Councillor Ingleby - in 
determining the potential for the collection of sites of importance for nature 
conservation within the complex of open spaces situated either side of the 
Hither Green railway corridor to constitute a broader site of metropolitan 
importance for nature conservation (MSINC). 

4.  Officers response 

[...]
 throughout the course of this plan. 

Air Pollution and Inequalities in Lewisham. 
The GLA report62 analyses the relationship between exposure to air pollution, deprivation and 

ethnicity in London in 2019. The report builds on previous analysis undertaken on behalf of the Greater 

London Authority: Air Pollution Exposure in London: Impact of the Environment Strategy (2019), 

Updated Analysis of Air Pollution Exposure in London (2017) and Analysing Air Pollution Exposure in 

London (2013). These reports all focused on air quality at that time in London, seeking to identify 

whether air pollution had a role in health and social inequality and the degree to which it could be 

quantified (using data available at that time). 

                                                           
60 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/938623/
Review_of_interventions_to_improve_air_quality_March-2019-2018572.pdf 
61 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/air%20quality#page/0/gid/1/pat/6/ati/102/are/E09000023/iid/92924/ag
e/-1/sex/-1/cat/-1/ctp/-1/cid/4/tbm/1/page-options/car-do-0_ovw-do-0 
62 
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/air_pollution_and_inequalities_in_london_2019_update_0.pdf 

Page 133



 

 

2       

The later report shows communities which have higher levels of deprivation, or a higher proportion 

of people from a non-white ethnic background, are still more likely to be exposed to higher levels of 

air pollution. However, thanks to the Mayor’s policies the gap between the most and least deprived 

areas for exposure to NO2 has narrowed by up to 50%.  

Further research and works in Lewisham particular will be considered during the course of this plan 

to improve the understanding in order to address the issue of air pollution and inequalities. 

 

1.2 Sources of Pollution in LBL 
 
Pollution in Lewisham comes from a variety of sources. This includes pollution from sources outside 

of 
[...]
you for the submission of your Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) to the GLA for final 
approval.  
 
The plan is comprehensive, including all the actions required by the statutory London Local Air 
Quality Management framework and number of additional locally derived actions. It also 
includes a range of clear targets and deadlines, some of which were enhanced in response to 
feedback from GLA/TfL and your residents. Thank you for taking these comments on board.  
  
I am happy to confirm that the AQAP is approved. Good luck with delivery of this plan, and we 
look forward to seeing progress outlined in your Annual Status Reports, which are due for 
submission to us at the end of May each year. 

Kind regards, 

 
 
 
Philip Graham 
Executive Director  
Good Growth  
 

 

 
Jennifer Daothong 
Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public 
Realm 
Catherine Mbema 
Director of Public Health London Borough of Lewisham  
 
Via email 

Department: Good Growth 
 
Date:  11 February 2022 

Page 389



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

No formal decision-making to note 

 

 

 

 

Report title: Non-Housing Assets - Update 

Date: 27 June 2022 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Petra Marshall, Senior Programme Manager; Kplom Lotsu, Head of Capital 

Programme Delivery; Patrick Dubeck, Director of Inclusive Regeneration.  

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides a summary of the current work underway reviewing the Council’s 
corporate operational and commercial assets. It provides an overview of the work 
beginning to develop a comprehensive, new Strategic Asset Management Plan, the 
processes in place to review key asset groupings, opportunities for disposal of land 
and assets that are not considered strategic, and the Corporate Estate Maintenance 
programme 

The Sustainable Development Select Committee is ask
[...]
althy neighbourhoods Performance monitoring

Information items

Annual parking report Information

Biodiversity action plan update Information

The regeneration of Catford Town Centre update Information

Major planning developments update (incl Bakerloo line) Information

Sustainable Development Select Committee work plan 2022-23

P
age 427



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	04 Response from Mayor and Cabinet on the A21 development framework
	04 Response from Mayor and Cabinet on the railway children urban national park

	5 Flood risk management strategy
	05 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy DRAFT

	6 Air Quality Action Plan 2022-27
	06 Appendix 1 Lewisham AQAP 2022-2027
	06 Appendix 2 Consultation responses report and Appendix B2
	06 Appendix B2 Consultation Responses Q4 Q5 and Q8 to the GLA
	06 Appendix 3 Corporate Equality Policy
	06 Appendix 4 Lewisham AQAP approval letter final

	7 Assets update
	8 Select Committee work programme
	08 Appendix D - Forward plan of key decisions
	08 Appendix E Draft work plan 270622




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Monday, 27 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors James Royston (Chair), Edison Huynh (Vice-Chair), 
Liam Curran, Sian Eiles, Aisha Malik-Smith, Oana Olaru and Mark Ingleby(Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny) 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillors Tauseef Anwar and Ese Erheriene 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
Also present virtually: Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration), David 
Edwards (Environmental Health Manage), Marcus Gayle (Flood Risk Manager), Kplom 
Lotsu (Head of Capital Programme Delivery), Petra Marshall (Senior Programme 
Manager), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of 
Public Health), Martin O'Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) and Dr Eliane Scholastiq 
Foteu Madio (Air Quality Officer) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Resolved: that Councillor James Royston be Chair of the Committee and 

that Councillor Edison Huynh be Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 
 
2.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 Councillor Curran declared an interest as a Trustee/Director of the Baring 

Trust (which is managing a £70,000 grant on behalf of the Greater London 
Authority). 

 
3.2 Councillor Ingleby declared an interest as the Chair of the Friends of Grove 

Park Nature Reserve, which is involved in projects associated with the Baring 
Trust. 

 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
4.1 Councillor Curran asked that his comments on the Council’s approach to 

offsite bio-diversity net gain be noted. Specifically, it was recommended that 
the approach to the Railway Children urban district park should focus on 
onsite biodiversity. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 
4.2 Resolved: that the responses from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

5. Flood risk management strategy 
 
5.1 Marcus Gayle (Flood Risk Manager) introduced the report – noting 

Lewisham’s responsibilities as a lead local flood authority and outlining the 
approach that had been taken to developing and delivering the new strategy. 

 
5.2 Marcus Gayle and Martin O’Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) responded 

to questions from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 An outline business case was being developed for flooding alleviation works 
on Verdant Lane. 

 All options for integrating green spaces and reducing impermeable surfaces 
into developments would be welcomed and supported. 

 Officers had contributed to the development of the Council’s Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan – with recommendations for the retrofit of sustainable 
drainage measures across the borough. 

 The Council worked with partners to manage flood risk across borough 
boundaries – particularly through the South East Flood Partnership, the 
London Drainage Group and the Environment Agency. 

 Some information was available regarding underground water sources. To 
further understanding of the impact of development on underground 
springs and water flows would require a full hydrological study. 

 Proposed developments had to demonstrate how they would mitigate the 
impact of new building on flood risk. There were some good examples of 
where this had been successfully achieved. 

 Planning policy required that where gardens were paved then the surface 
should be permeable. 

 The definition of risk management authorities was defined in legislation. It 
was not something that Lewisham could designate or change by itself. 

 There was an action in the strategy to support the implementation of small 
scale sustainable drainage measures and de-paving of gardens. 

 The Council had an internal flooding and water management action group 
of officers (including those from the highways team) – which met quarterly 
to consider issues related to drainage and flooding. 

 A full survey of all the gullies in the borough had been carried out to 
determine the risk of flooding and to prioritise areas for cleansing. 

 Information about flooding and options for reporting flooding incidents were 
available on the Council’s website. 

 The Environment Agency had withdrawn its flooding alleviation plans for 
Lewisham and Catford because it was unable to develop a viable 
business case using its model - some of this work had been integrated 
into the alleviation scheme in Beckenham Place Park. 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members were concerned about the potential scale of development in some 
parts of the borough due to the potential flooding risk. The wet woodlands 
site adjacent to the Hither Green sidings in the Railway Children Urban 
National Park was noted as one such location in particular. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 The Council should consider how best to address the issue of front gardens 
that had been paved over due to the potential flooding risk this posed. 

 
5.4 Resolved: The Committee noted the report and agreed that the strategy 

should be implemented. It was also agreed that the Committee’s comments 
be referred to Mayor and Cabinet as follows – 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should consider the 
options and resource implications of commissioning a comprehensive 
survey of underground water sources and streams in the borough. The 
Committee acknowledges the constrained financial situation facing the 
Council and it encourages Mayor and Cabinet to consider innovative and 
collaborative approaches to implementing this recommendation. 

 The Committee would welcome additional education and outreach on the 
issues related to homeowners paving their gardens. This should include 
updated information on the Council’s website about the potential impacts 
of replacing gardens and green spaces with impermeable paving. 

 
6. Air Quality Action Plan 2022-27 

 
6.1 Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of Public Health) introduced a presentation 

(appended to the minutes) which set out the key issues relating to air quality 
in the borough as well as the process for developing, and consulting on, the 
action plan. 

 
6.2 Dr Mbema, Dr Eliane S Foteu Madio (Air Quality Officer) and David Edwards 

(Environmental Health Manager) responded to questions from the Committee 
– the following key points were noted: 

 The consultation was primarily carried out online due to the restrictions 
in place due to COVID-19. Officers would like to have done more face to 
face events. 

 The level of response to the consultation was similar to those carried out 
by other councils. 

 A number of responses from the low traffic neighbourhood consultation 
were also included in the air quality consultation. 

 It was recognised that respondents to the consultation were not 
representative of Lewisham’s population. 

 Further work would take place engaging with the community about the 
health impacts of poor air quality. It was intended that this would enable 
deeper engagement with a broader range of residents. 

 Officers in environmental health and the climate resilience team worked 
closely together. 

 There were challenges in sourcing and powering large electric vehicles 
for use by the Council. Work was taking place to lower emissions from 
the existing fleet. 

 The numbers of new electric vehicle charging points that would be 
installed in the future would be depend on the available funding. 

 The Council’s planning department used planning policy to improve the 
installation of electric vehicle charging points. 

 The Greater London Authority set out the structure for air quality action 
plans across London. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 Work was taking place with officers in the parking team – who had 
responsibility for enforcing the Council’s anti-idling measures. 

 Plans were in place to develop more monitoring options and techniques. 
The use of diffusion tubes for air quality monitoring was standard 
practice. 

 Air quality champions had been recruited initially from parent groups. 
Work would take place to ensure that champions were from as wide a 
range of residents as possible. 

 Further work would take place to engage young people with the 
implementation of the strategy. 

 The targets in the action plan were limited by the availability of 
resources. 

 The report would be amended to clarify the priority of measures in the 
report. 

 The use of public transport/active travel would be made prominent in the 
engagement carried out with residents during the implementation of the 
strategy. 

 
6.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee would welcome additional information about the 
expansion of monitoring in the borough. Members also requested 
additional information about the types of monitoring equipment in the 
borough. 

 Members recommended that additional air quality monitoring should be 
carried out at identified hot spots. It was noted that this information 
would be incorporated in the annual monitoring report for the strategy. 

 An easy read version of the strategy would be welcomed – as would 
additional easy access information about the measures that residents 
could take to improve air quality. 

 
6.4 Councillor Louise Krupski (Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate) 

addressed the Committee – highlighting some of the past work that had 
taken place on air quality campaigns in the borough. She noted that the work 
had been side tracked by the pandemic but that there would be a renewed 
energy in working on these initiatives in the coming years. 

 
6.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Assets update 
 
7.1 Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) introduced the report and 

presentation. Patrick provided background information (detailing numbers of 
Council assets) and outlining the Council’s approach to different types 
(community/commercial) assets as well as providing an update on the 
development of a new strategic asset management plan. 

 
7.2 Patrick Dubeck, Kplom Lotsu (Head of Capital Programme Delivery) and 

Petra Marshall (Senior Programme Manager) responded to questions from 
the Committee – the following key points were noted: 



 

 
 
 

5 

 Additional work was going to take place to update the agreements with 
community organisations to ensure that letting arrangements were in line 
with the Council’s community and voluntary sector lettings policy. 

 There was always a balance to be struck with assets – to ensure that the 
Council secured financial returns whilst also recognising the benefits of 
community activities, meanwhile use and additional economic benefits. 

 Successful approaches to regeneration and economic development 
enabled a balance between different uses. 

 Officers would maintain a consistent and sensitive approach to the review 
of the use of community assets. 

 When reviewing sites as part of the asset review – officers considered four 
options:  

o potential for strategic service delivery;  
o redevelopment;  
o disposal to produce a capital receipt;  
o commercial rental.  

 Consideration was also being given to the option for community asset 
transfer. 

 Development was planned for the place Ladywell site in two separate 
phases – the first had been agreed and the second was subject to 
additional feasibility work. 

 Options were being considered for development of the Willow Way site in 
Sydenham. 

 Work was taking place on options for a unified system of storing records for 
Council assets. 

 There was validity in ensuring that the Council retained an interest as a 
freeholder on some sites for redevelopment. 

 It was difficult to measure social value. Consideration would be given to the 
measures in the community and voluntary sector policy as part of the 
strategic asset management review. 

 Regular rent reviews and reviews of arrangements with community groups 
would become part of new leases for community groups in the future. 

 
7.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members requested additional details about the numbers of vacant 
commercial properties and on facilities let to community groups on 
minimal rents. 

 Residents welcomed the meanwhile use of vacant assets for community 
and creative projects. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the report be noted – and that the– Committee’s comments to 

the Director of Inclusive Regeneration be summarised as follows - 

 The Committee notes the role that the strategic asset management plan 
should play in identifying opportunities for: local economic hubs, start-ups, 
creative industry and meanwhile uses. It encourages officers to work with 
partner organisations to develop a comprehensive and collaborative 
approach to assets – particularly in relation to the Council’s policy for local 
economic development.  

 It was also agreed that officers would provide information about how many 
of the Council’s assets were let on a ‘peppercorn rent’ and how many 



 

 
 
 

6 

were let on commercial rents – as well as - how many of those let on 
‘peppercorn rents’ were delivering services deemed to be of community 
value and how many were commercial businesses. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
8.1 The Committee discussed its work programme and priorities for the year. 
 
8.2 Resolved: that items on employment and recycling and refuse be added to 

the work programme. It was also agreed that the timing of the item on the 
local plan would be considered and – that Cllr Eiles would be the 
Committee’s climate emergency champion. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


